would have a material impact on the amount of the defined benefit member liabilities. The assumed discount
rate has been determined by reference to the long-term investment returns expected on the investment
portfolio of each sub-plan and takes into account the term of the member liabilities. The assumed annual
salary adjustment has been determined by reference to the long-term salary increases and in consultation
with the employer-sponsors. Changes to the other assumptions, including resignations and mortality rates, do
not have a material impact on the amount of the defined benefit member liabilities.

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

   Sunsuper financial statements 2020 – 2021   23

5. DEFINED BENEFIT MEMBER LIABILITIES (CONT.)

The following are sensitivity calculations on a single variable basis for the discount rate and rate of salary
adjustment assumptions for each of the defined benefit plans:

 Effects on defined benefit member liability in $’000s

(increase)/decrease in the member benefit liability

 2021 2020

Defined benefit plan  Discount rate
Salary adjustment

rate
Discount rate

Salary adjustment
rate

 +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0% +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0%
Amatil (3)  1,616 (1,670) (2,856)  2,640 - - - -

CCH (2)  -  -   -  - - - - -

Dulux Group (Australia)  6,655 (9,381) (9,028) 1,126 (4) 5,081 (6,151) (6,988) 1,195 (1)

DXC (3)  715 (857)  (195)  174 - - - -

Goodman Fielder (2)   -  -  -  - - - - -

Hanson Australia   339 (361) (551)  498 360 (379) (589) 550

IAG (3)  6,455 (7,717) (11,177)  9,809 - - - -

NRMA (3)   156 (156)  -  - - - - -

Mondelez  100 (106) (201)  179 107 (115) (218) 192

Otis (3)  3,075 (3,495) (5,033)  4,613 - - - -

Procter & Gamble   2 (3) (4)  3 2 (2) (6) 5

RACV (3)  2,447 (2,942) (668) 636 (4) - - - -

RB Super  73,066 (82,600) (168,678)  134,964 73,333 (82,891) (168,797) 135,150

Simplot Australia (2)  -  -  -  - - - - -

Swiss Re   424 (451) (888)  797 452 (481) (951) 853

Unilever   410 (463) (906)  762 453 (490) (948) 829

Total   95,460 (110,202)   (200,185)  156,201 79,788 (90,509) (178,497) 138,774

(1) The pension increase assumption has not been reduced by 1% as the assumed pension increase rate is 0% per annum.

(2) The Discount/Salary rate adjustments were applied to these Plans and the results were nil e.g. changing the assumptions had no impact on the member liability.

(3) New Defined benefit plan for FY2021.

(4) The assumed pension increase was unchanged at 0% per annum.

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

   Sunsuper financial statements 2020 – 2021   24

[…]

denominated in foreign currency 31,650 3,485 1,806 1,427 544 701 626 4,474

Less:Currency forwards and swaps  16,384 1,011 876 (384) (677) (65) 1,724 213
Net exposure 15,266 2,474 930 1,811 1,221 766 (1,098) 4,261

30 June 2020
Gross investment amounts
denominated in foreign currency 23,094 2,985 1,350 1,128 346 613 345 2,984

Less:Currency forwards and swaps 15,586 1,374 591 (306) (643) (12) 1,569 (26)
Net exposure 7,508 1,611 759 1,434 989 625 (1,224) 3,010

Currency sensitivity

The following table details the Fund’s sensitivity to a 9% (2020: 7%) increase and decrease in the Australian
Dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. A 9% increase or decrease is management’s assessment of the
possible change of foreign exchange rates and their effect on investment returns based on a 10-year
historical average. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 9% (2020: 7%) change in foreign currency rates.
Liability for accrued benefits would also change by a similar amount as net assets available for member
benefits.

 Effects on operating results after income tax / Net
assets available for member benefits

 2021  2020

 + 9% - 9%  + 7% - 7%

 $M $M  $M $M

USD impact  (1,071) 1,283   (418) 480
EUR impact  (174) 208   (90) 103
GBP impact (65) 78   (42) 49
JPY impact  (127) 152   (80) 92
CAD impact (86) 103   (55) 63
CNY impact  (54) 64   (35) 40
CHF impact  77  (92)  68  (78)
Other currencies impact  (299) 358  (167) 193

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

   Sunsuper financial statements 2020 – 2021   35

13.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

 (d) Market risk (cont.)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the total value of investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market. The Fund has investments in a variety of assets which are exposed to price risk. The
Fund is exposed to equity price risk arising from market equity investments and other price risk arising from
its investments in collective vehicles.

As the majority of the Fund’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value